
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 8 Apr 
2015 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

 Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

 Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

 Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

 Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

 Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

 In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “Key Decisions” 
unless the 
[...]
 Pecuniary 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests. 
 
  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  
To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on 11th March 2015.  
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
  

(Pages 1 - 6)  

4. Update Reports  
To note Updates (if any) for the Planning Applications to be 
considered at the meeting (circulated prior to the 
commencement of the meeting). 
 
  

5. Planning Application 
2014/349/FUL - Fever, 12 
Market Place, Town 
Centre, Redditch, B98 
8AA  

To consider a Planning Application for a Change of Use of 
part of first floor offices into a late-night bar, to be 
incorporated into the existing bar.  
 
Applicant:  Mr Nigel Blair 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Abbey Ward)  

(Pages 7 - 10)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

8th April 2015 
 

6. Planning Application 
2014/367/FUL - Land 
adjacent 55 Weatheroak 
Close, Webheath, 
Redditch B97 5TF  

To consider a Planning Application for a new one and a half 
storey dwelling. 
 
Applicant:  Mr and Mrs Richard Lewis 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(West Ward)  

(Pages 11 - 18)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

7. Planning Application 
2014/369/FUL - Ipsley 
Court, Berrington Close, 
Ipsley, Redditch, B98 
OTJ  

To consider a Planning Application for a proposed two-storey 
building to contain four number apartments (Plots 41, 42, 43 
and 44).  
 
Applicant:  Mr Barney McElholm 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Matchborough Ward)  

(Pages 19 - 26)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

8. Planning Application 
2015/035/RM - Land 
opposite The Foxlydiate, 
Birchfield Road, 
Webheath, Redditch  

To consider a Reserved Matters Application for the 
construction of 29 No. dwellings pursuant to condition 1 of 
2013/179/OUT. 
 
Applicant:  Mr David Baker 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(West Ward)  

(Pages 27 - 32)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

9. Planning Application 
2015/044/FUL and Listed 
Building Consent 
Application 2015/045/LBC 
- The White Lion, 1202 
Evesham Road, Astwood 
Bank, Redditch B96 6AA  

To consider a Planning Application and Listed Building 
Consent Application for the conversion of a Listed Public 
House into four separate dwellings with associated works, 
car parking and rear driveway, together with two new semi-
detached two bedroom houses and one detached three 
bedroom house within the grounds.  
 
Applicant:  Vicarage Farm Estates Ltd  
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward)  

(Pages 33 - 46)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

8th April 2015 
 

10. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to: 
 
Para 1 - any individual; 

Para 2 - the identity of any individual; 

Para 3 - financial or business affairs; 

Para 4 - labour relations matters; 

Para 5 - legal professional privilege; 

Para 6 - a notice, order or direction; 

Para 7 - the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime; 

 
may need to be considered as “exempt”. 

  

11. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
  

  

 
 





 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

11th March 2015 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Alan Mason (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, Andrew Brazier, Wanda King, 
Yvonne Smith, David Thain and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Steve Edden, Sarah Hazlewood, Amar Hussain and Ailith Rutt 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
73. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
In respect of Agenda Items 6 and 7 (Planning Applications 
2014/368/FUL and 2014/369/FUL - Ipsley Court, Berrington Close, 
Ipsley, Redditch) Councillor Baker’s role as County Councillor for 
Ipsley was noted.  
 
In respect of Agenda Item 8 (Planning Application 2015/003/FUL – 
324 Evesham Road, Crabbs Cross, Redditch), Councillor Andrew 
Brazier declared that he had a biased view of the Application as a 
Local Ward Councillor, as detailed in Minute 80 below.    
 

75. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
11th February 2015 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair, subject to an error in the printed minutes 
being noted, in respect of the  meeting date, which should be 
2015 and not 2014 as stated.  
   

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

11th March 2015 

 

 

 
76. UPDATE REPORTS  

 
The printed Update reports relating to the various Planning 
Applications were noted.  
 
 

77. APPLICATION 2014/337/FUL –  
PARKLANDS CARE HOME, CALLOW HILL LANE,  
CALLOW HILL, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B97 5PU  
 
Proposed Second floor extension 
 
Applicant:  Parklands Care Home 
 
Councillor Brandon Clayton, local Ward Councillor and Mr Brian 
King, Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s Public Speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
appropriate Conditions to be agreed between Officers and the 
Applicant.  
 
(Members were reminded that this matter had been considered at 
the previous meeting of the Planning Committee on the 11th 
February 2015.  Officers reported, however, that due to an 
administrative error, the standard invitations to the Committee 
meeting had not been issued in accordance with protocols and it 
had therefore been necessary for the Committee to re-consider the 
Application to allow for full participation in consideration of the 
matter. 
 
Having considered all of the information provided, Members were of 
the view that the proposed extension would have minimal impact on 
the Green Belt and would provide improved facilities for the two 
bedrooms already situated on the second floor.  The Committee 
was therefore minded to grant Planning Permission subject to 
appropriate Conditions.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       

Page 2 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

11th March 2015 

 

 

 
78. APPLICATION 2014/368/FUL –  

IPSLEY COURT, BERRINGTON CLOSE, IPSLEY,  
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B98 0TJ  
 
Creation of additional two bedroom apartment (Flat 40) in roof. 
 
Applicant:  Mr Barney McElholm 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
Mrs Hazel Hill – Objector  
Ms Jane Benanti – Objector  
Miss Donna Savage – Applicant’s Agent. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informative detailed on Page 13 of the 
Agenda report. 
 
 

79. APPLICATION 2014/369/FUL –  
IPSLEY COURT, BERRINGTON CLOSE, IPSLEY,  
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B98 0TJ  
 
Proposed two storey building to contain 4 no. apartments  
(Plots 41, 42, 43 and 44) 
 
Applicant: Mr Barney McElholm 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
Public Speaking rules: 
 
Mr Steve Williams – Objector 
Mrs Sue Nicholls – Objector  
Councillor Juliet Brunner – Ward Member  
Miss Donna Savage – Applicant’s Agent  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
a decision on this matter be DEFERRED to the next scheduled 
meeting of the Planning Committee in order for Officers to 
seek further clarification in relation to proposed distances from 
existing developments and organise a Site Visit for Committee 
Members. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

11th March 2015 

 

 

At the conclusion of this matter, the Chair adjourned the meeting for 
people to leave the public gallery and allow for a 5 minute comfort 
break. 
  
 

80. APPLICATION 2015/003/FUL –  
324 EVESHAM ROAD, CRABBS CROSS,  
REDDITCH, WORCERSTERSHIRE B97 5JB  
 
Demolition of existing garage and side lean-to,  
erection of rear two-storey and single-storey  
extension and installation of shop front.   
Change of use of building to mixed use showroom (A1),  
Office (B1) and storage (B8).  
 
Applicant:  Mr Malcolm Dyson 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mr Steve Higgitts – Objector  
Mr John Close – Objector  
Mr Carl Portman – Objector  
Mrs Elizabeth Mitchell – Applicant’s Agent 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED for the 
following reasons: 
 
“The proposed development by reason of its design and visual 
impact would be harmful to the area and therefore contrary to 
policy BBE13 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan no. 3.” 
 
(Having considered all of the information provided and comments 
from the public speakers, Members expressed con
[...]
of the 
previous Item on the Agenda, Councillor Andrew Brazier was not 
present and took no part in consideration of this matter.) 
 
 
  
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.05 pm 
 

…………………………………..……… 
           CHAIR 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 8th April 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  2014/349/FUL 
 

Change of use of part of first floor offices into late night bar, to be incorporated into 
existing bar 
 
Fever , 12 Market Place, Town Centre, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 8AA 
  
Applicant: Mr Nigel Blair 
Expiry Date: 1st April 2015 
Ward: ABBEY 

 
(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Claire Gilbert, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 587006 Email: claire.gilbert@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
 
11 &12 Market Place occupies a prominent corner position inside, but on the edge of the 
Redditch Town Centre Conservation Area. The building is on the Councils Schedule of 
Buildings of Local Interest.  
 
The building has three storeys. Currently, the late night bar occupies the ground floor and 
the rear part of the first floor. With the rest of the property being made up of office space, 
however only the second floor is currently occupied (by First Personnel).   
 
Adjoining the application site, to the north-western side of the building is Unit 10, which is 
currently empty office space (it was the former offices of Browning’s Solicitors). The side 
of the building faces south-east onto Market Walk, opposite which is Redditch Library.  
 
Proposal description 
 
The proposal is for the change of Use of the unoccupied office space at the front of the 
first floor of the property, into a late night bar. This will be used as an extension to the 
exis
[...]
ough of 
Redditch Local Plan Number 3.   

 
 
Informative: 
 
1. The granting of permission does not preclude the fact that action will be taken 

under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 if it is determined that a statutory 
nuisance exists in relation to noise. 

 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the application falls 
outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 
 

 

Page 10 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 8th April 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2014/367/FUL 
 

New one and a half storey dwelling  
 
Land Adjacent 55 Weatheroak Close, Webheath, Redditch, B97 5TF 
 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs R Lewis 
Expiry Date:  17th February 2015 
Ward:  WEST 

 
(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Helena Horton, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 881657 Email: helena.horton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
 
The application site comprises of an area of vegetation located between 55 and 56 
Weatheroak Close and backs onto properties located on Blackstitch Lane. It lies within a 
cul-de-sac of 8 detached properties located off the main arm of Weatheroak Close. The 
area is predominantly residential in character comprising of detached properties of 
varying sizes. The cul-de-sac slopes downwards where split levels are prevalent. 
Additionally the spacing between the existing housing is not uniform, therefore small gaps 
to do exist in some cases and larger gaps in others.  
 
Proposal Description 
 
The proposal seeks full planning permission for a three bedroom detached dwelling 
comprising of brick and tile construction. The dwelling will comprise of one and half 
storeys and will be set one metre from both side boundaries. Two parking spaces
[...]

any mud or other material emanating from the application site of any works 
pertaining thereto 

 
 2)    This permission does not authorise the laying of private apparatus within the 

confines of the public highway. 
 
 The applicant should apply to the Worcestershire County Council's Network 

Control Manager, County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP (telephone 
0845 607 2005), for consent under the New Roads and Streetworks Act 1991 to 
install private apparatus within the confines of the public highway.   

 Precise details of all works within the public highway must be agreed on site with 
the Highway Authority. 

  
 
 3) This permission does not authorise the applicant to carry out works within the 

publicly maintained highway. 
 
 Dropped kerbs to enable access onto properties for vehicles must only be 

constructed by Ringway Infrastructure Services, Worcestershire County Councils 
approved contractor.  

 
 The applicant is solely responsible for all costs associated with construction of the 

access.   
 
 For further information, please contact Ringway direct on 01905 761160  
 or email :  worcestershirevehicle.crossing@ringway.co.uk 
  
4)      The Council worked positively and proactively with the applicant in order to reach a 

positive outcome.  
 
Procedural matters  
 

This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the applicants are 
employees of Redditch Borough Council, as such the application falls outside the scheme 
of delegation to Officers and because two (or more) objections have been received. 
 
 
 

 

Page 17 Agenda Item 6





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 8th April 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2014/369/FUL 
 

Proposed two storey building to contain 4 no. apartments (Plots 41, 42, 43, 44) 
 
Ipsley Court, Berrington Close, Ipsley, Redditch
[...]
hority in writing. The scheme shall include an assessment 
of significance and research questions; and: 

 
a)  The programme and methodology of site investigation and recording. 
b)  The programme for post investigation assessment. 
c)  Provision to be made for analysis of the site investigation and recording. 
d)  Provision to be made for publication and dissemination of the analysis and 

records of the site investigation 
e)  Provision to be made for archive deposition of the analysis and records of 

the site investigation 
f)  Nomination of a competent person or persons/organisation to undertake the 

works set out within the Written Scheme of Investigation. 
 
The development shall not be occupied until the site investigation and post 
investigation assessment has been completed in accordance with the programme 
set out in the Written Scheme of Investigation approved above and the provision 
made for analysis, publication and dissemination of results and archive deposition 
has been secured. 
 
Reason: In the interests of archaeological investigation and in accordance with the 
requirements of paragraph 141 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Informatives 
 
 
 1) Proactive engagement by the local planning authority was not necessary in this 

case as the proposed development was considered acceptable as initially 
submitted. 

 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received. 
 

 

Page 25 Agenda Item 7





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 8th April 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2015/035/RM 
 

Approval of Reserved Matters for the construction of 29 No. dwellings pursuant to 
condition 1 of 2013/179/OUT. 
 
Land Opposite The Foxlydiate, Birchfield Road, Webheath, Redditch, 
Worcestershire, 
 
Applica
[...]
amenity and in accordance 
with Policies B(BE).13 and B(BE).14 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

 
Informatives 
 
 1) The local planning authority have worked with the applicant in a positive and 

proactive manner to seek solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with 
this planning application through negotiation and amendment. 

 
 

 

 

Procedural matters  
This application is reported to Planning Committee for determination because the 
application is for major development (more than 10 dwellings), and as such the 
application falls outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 
 

 

Page 31 Agenda Item 8





 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 8th April 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application 2015/044/FUL and  
Listed Building Consent Application 2015/045/LBC 
 
Conversion of listed Public House into 4 separate dwellings with associated works, 
car parking and rear driveway, together with 2 new semidetached 2 bedroomed 
houses and 1 detached 3 bedroomed house within the grounds. 
 
The White Lion, 1202 Evesham Road, Astwood Bank, Redditch, B96 6AA 
 
Applicant:  Vicarage Farm Estates Ltd  
Expiry Date: 15th April 2015 
Ward: ASTWOOD BANK AND FECKENHAM 

 
(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Harjap Rajwanshi, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on Tel: 01527 64252 Extension: 3364 Email: 
harjap.rajwanshi@redditchbc.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Site Description 
 
The application site is a Grade II Listed Public House with a large rear garden and is 
situated between no's 1204 and 1200 Evesham Road, Redditch. The site lies within the 
Astwood Bank and Feckenham ward and within the Astwood Bank District Centre, as 
defined by the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 and the emerging Borough of 
Redditch Local plan No.4. The site consists of
[...]
l 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Policy 5: Effective and Efficient use of Land 
Policy 37: Historic Buildings and Structures 
 
Others: 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 
NPPG National Planning Practice Guidance 
SPG Encouraging Good Design 
SPD Designing for Community Safety 
 
Relevant Planning History   
  
2014/353/FUL 
 
 

Conversion of listed Public House into 4 
separate dwellings with associated 
works, car parking and rear driveway, 
together with 4 new semi-detached 2 
bedroomed houses within the grounds. 

 Withdrawn 19.02.2015 
 
 

 
2014/355/LBC 
 
 

Conversion of listed Public House into 4 
separate dwellings with associated 
works, car parking and rear driveway, 
together with 4 new semi-detached 2 
bedroomed houses within the grounds. 

 Withdrawn 19.02.2015 
 
 

  
1999/150/LBC     Listed Building Application - Conversion  

       Of Old Cart Shed To Antique Shop   Approved   20.09.1999 
 
 
1992/101/LBC 
 
 

Listed Building Application - 
Replacement Signs And Lighting To 
New Brewery Styling 

 Approved 28.04.1992 
 
 

   
1991/548/ADV 
 
 

Advertisement - Various Illuminated 
Signs 

 Approved 19.03.1992 
 
 

1988/460/LBC     Demolition of Store Behind Garage       Approved  22.08.1988 
 
1986/321/FUL     Change of One Ground Floor Room 

      To Games Room              15.09.1986 
 
1981/044/FUL     Proposed Car Park     Refused  26.03.1981 
 
Consultations 
  
Highway Network Control 
No objection subject to a condition and informative regarding on-site highway works 

Page 35 Agenda Item 9



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 8th April 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Arboricultural Officer 
No objection subject to landscaping condition. 
  
Natural England 
No Comments
[...]
Elevations at scale 1:100 
 Date received: 18.02.2015 
  

Drawing No. 1 
 Title: Assessment of Existing Tree at scale 1:100 
 Date received: 05.03.2015 
  
 Drawing No. 14-1461/201 
 Title: Garage Elevations, Plots 5,6 & 7 at scale 1:50 
 Date received: 18.02.2015 
  
 Drawing No. 14-1461/110L 
 Title: Amended Plan: Site, Location & Block Plan at scale 1:200 & 1:500 
 Date received: 13.03.2015 
  
 Drawing No. 14-1461/106H 
 Title: Amended Plan: Proposed Plans, Elevations & Sections, Plots 5, 6 & 7 at 
 scale 1:100 
 Date received: 13.03.2015 
  

Reason: To accurately define the permission for the avoidance of doubt and to 
ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance in order to safeguard 

Page 45 Agenda Item 9



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 8th April 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

the visual amenities of the area in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 of the Borough 
of Redditch Local Plan No.3 

 
Informatives 
 
1) The local planning authority have worked with the applicant in a positive and 

proactive manner to seek solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with 
this planning application through negotiation and amendment. 

 
Procedural matters  
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received. 
 

Page 46 Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Planning Application 2014/349/FUL - Fever, 12 Market Place, Town Centre, Redditch, B98 8AA
	6 Planning Application 2014/367/FUL - Land adjacent 55 Weatheroak Close, Webheath, Redditch B97 5TF
	7 Planning Application 2014/369/FUL - Ipsley Court, Berrington Close, Ipsley, Redditch, B98 OTJ
	8 Planning Application 2015/035/RM - Land opposite The Foxlydiate, Birchfield Road, Webheath, Redditch
	9 Planning Application 2015/044/FUL and Listed Building Consent Application 2015/045/LBC - The White Lion, 1202 Evesham Road, Astwood Bank, Redditch B96 6AA



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

8th April 2015 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Alan Mason (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, Andrew Brazier, Wanda King, 
Jane Potter (substituting for Councillor David Thain), Yvonne Smith and 
Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Amar Hussain, Ailith Rutt and Sharron Williams 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
82. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor David 
Thain. 
 

83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

84. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
11th March 2015 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

85. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The printed Update Reports relating to the various Planning 
Applications were noted.   Members also noted that the site plan 
provided in their Plan Pack in relation to Planning Application 
2015/035/RM – land opposite The Foxlydiate, Birchfield Road, 
Redditch was slightly incorrect.   A copy of the correct Plan, as 
submitted by the Applicant and as referenced during the Officer’s 
presentation, was tabled at the meeting for clarification. 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

8th April 2015 

 

  
86. PLANNING APPLICATION 2014/349/FUL –  

FEVER, 12 MARKET PLACE, TOWN CENTRE,  
REDDITCH, B98 8AA  
 
Change of Use of part of first floor offices into  
late night bar, to be incorporated into existing bar 
 
Applicant:  Mr Nigel Blair 
 
Mr Nigel Blair, the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informative as detailed on page 10 of the 
Main report.  
 
(The Committee was informed of a late response from the 
Highways Authority that they had no objections to the proposal, as 
detailed in the published Update Report, copies of which were 
made available to Members and the public gallery prior to 
commencement of the meeting.)  
 

87. PLANNING APPLICATION 2014/367/FUL –  
LAND ADJACENT 55 WEATHEROAK CLOSE,  
WEBHEATH, REDDITCH B97 5TF  
 
New one and a half storey dwelling 
 
Applicant:  Mr and Mrs R Lewis  
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mrs Gill Kloetzli – objector  
Mr Brian Davy – Objector  
Councillor David Bush – Ward Councillor  
Mr Gary Philips of Highbury Design – Applicant’s Agent  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informatives as set out on pages 15 to 17 of 
the main agenda report and the following additional Condition: 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

8th April 2015 

 

9) No development shall be carried out until a construction 
management plan has been submitted and approved by 
the local authority. Development to proceed in 
accordance with the agreed plan. 

 
 Reason: To minimise the impact of the development 

construction on existing occupiers of the building in 
order to safeguard their residential amenity and safety. 

 
(The Committee noted a late Consultee response received from 
Severn Trent Water, who had no objection to the proposal subject 
to conditions.  Members also noted three additional objections that 
had been received and Officer responses, all as detailed in the 
published Update Report, copies of which were circulated to 
Committee Members and the public gallery prior to commencement 
of the meeting. 
 
Members considered and agreed the imposition of an additional 
Condition, relating to the submission of a Construction Management 
Plan for approval, which had been suggested by the Applicant’s 
Agent during their address to the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules, as detailed in the resolution above.) 
 

88. PLANNING APPLICATION 2014/369/FUL –  
IPSLEY COURT, BERRINGTON CLOSE,  
IPSLEY, REDDITCH, B98 OTJ  
 
Proposed two-storey building to contain  
four no. apartments (Plots 41, 42, 43 and 44). 
 
Applicant:  Mr Barney McElholm  
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules:  
 
Mr Stephen Williams – objector  
Mrs Sue Nicholls – objector  
Mrs Evelyn Coke – objector  
Councillor Juliet Brunner – Ward Member  
Mr Barney McElholm – Applicant  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED, for the 
following reasons: 
 
 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

8th April 2015 

 

 
1) The design and visual impact of the proposed building 

that would result from its size and location would appear 
incongruous and out of character in the streetscene. The 
lack of private amenity space to serve the proposed 
residents would result in an unacceptable lack of 
residential facilities which would compromise their 
residential amenity.  As such the proposal is considered 
to be contrary to Policies CS2 and B(BE)13  of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 and Policies 5, 39 
and 40 of the emerging Borough of Redditch Local Plan 
No.4 and SPG Encouraging Good Design. 
 

2) The impact of additional parking requirements and the 
loss of existing parking provision resulting from the 
proposal raises concerns about the displacement of 
parking in the area on to the highway, contrary to the 
objectives of Policies CT12 of the Borough of Redditch 
Local Plan No.3 and Policy 20 of the emerging Borough 
of Redditch Local Plan No.4. 

 
(The Committee noted a further representation of objection as 
detailed in the published Update Report, copies of which were 
provided to Members and the public gallery prior to commencement 
of the meeting. 
 
Members expressed concerns that the proposed design and siting 
of the development would be out of character for the area and 
would have a visual impact on the street scene and wider area.  
Concerns were also expressed that the proposed development 
provided insufficient parking. Officers clarified that, in terms of the 
cumulative parking requirements for the wider site, sufficient 
parking would be provided for the existing development and the 
proposed new development in line with parking standards 
requirements.  
 
Having considered all of the information provided, members were 
still of the view that the design of the proposed development was 
out of character and would have a visual impact on the street 
scene.  Members also considered that the additional parking 
required for the development would have a cumulative impact on 
parking provision in the wider area with the potential for the 
displacement of vehicles onto the highway.  Members were 
therefore minded to refuse the Application for the reasons stated in 
the resolution above.)   
 
 
 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

8th April 2015 

 

 
89. PLANNING APPLICATION 2015/035/RM –  

LAND OPPOSITE THE FOXLYDIATE,  
BIRCHFIELD ROAD, WEBHEATH, REDDITCH  
 
Approval of Reserved Matters for the construction  
of twenty nine no. dwellings pursuant to Condition 1  
of Planning Permission 2013/179/OUT 
 
Applicant:  Mr David Baker  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Reserved Matters Planning Permission be 
GRANTED, subject to the Conditions and Informative set out 
on pages 30 to 31 of the main agenda report.  
 
(Members noted various amendments that had been received from 
the Applicant following further discussions with Officers, all as 
detailed in the published Update Report, copies of which had been 
provided to Committee Members and the public gallery prior to 
commencement of the meeting.  Members attention was also drawn 
to the corrected site plan that had been tabled at the meeting.  
 
In light of receipt of acceptable amendments to the Layout Plan, the 
Committee was asked to note Officer’s amended Recommendation 
to grant Planning Permission, as detailed in the Resolution above.) 
 

90. PLANNING APPLICATION 2015/044/FUL AND LISTED 
BUILDING CONSENT APPLICATION 2015/045/LBC –  
THE WHITE LION, 1202 EVESHAM ROAD,  
ASTWOOD BANK, REDDITCH B96 6AA  
 
Conversion of Listed Public House into 4 separate dwellings  
with associated works, car parking and rear driveway, together  
with two new semi-detached 2 bedroom houses and one detached  
three bedroom house within the grounds 
 
Applicant:  Vicarage Farm Estates Ltd 
 
 
1) PLANNING APPLICATION 2015/044/FUL  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

8th April 2015 

 

the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 40 to 44 of 
the main agenda report;  and  
 
2) LISTED BUILDING CONSENT APPLICATION 

2015/045/LBC) 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Listed Building Consent be GRANTED, subject 
to the Conditions and Informative as set out on pages 45 to 46 
of the main Agenda report.  
 
(Members received and noted an oral update from Officers in 
relation to receipt of five additional late representations of objection 
on similar grounds to those covered in the main agenda report, and 
a Consultee response from Natural England, who had no objections 
to the proposal.)   
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.31 pm 
 
 

……………………………………….. 
            CHAIR  
 


